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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:



Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW), filed on March 17, 2008, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Angela T. Jones, which was issued on February 26, 2008, in the above-captioned proceeding.  Reply Exceptions were filed by Malisa Alexander (Complainant) on March 27, 2008.
History of the Proceeding

On February 15, 2007, Complainant filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) with the Commission against PGW, in which she alleged that PGW acted unreasonably in terminating her gas residential heating service on December 18, 2004, in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  She further alleged that PGW acted unreasonably in refusing to restore her gas residential heating service on January 10, 2005.  The Complainant asked the Commission to impose a civil penalty on PGW, as well as order PGW to replace the heating equipment which was damaged as a result of the unreasonable termination and refusal to restore service.  On March 14, 2007, PGW filed an Answer and denied that it caused or is responsible for any problem with the reliability, safety or quality of Complainant’s residential gas heating service.
On October 30, 2007, a hearing was conducted by ALJ Jones.  The Complainant, who was represented by legal counsel, presented one witness, the Complainant, and introduced three exhibits.  PGW was represented by counsel and presented the testimony of two witnesses, Anne Marie Cromley and Thomas Kenny, both employees of PGW.  PGW presented seven exhibits.
The Parties filed Main Briefs on December 5, 2007, and Reply Briefs on December 17, 2007.  The record closed on December 17, 2007.
In the Initial Decision, the ALJ concluded that the Complainant produced sufficient evidence to sustain her burden, in part, and recommended the imposition of a civil penalty on PGW.  I.D. at 29-30.  On March 17, 2008, PGW filed Exceptions to the ALJ’s Initial Decision.  The Complainant filed Reply Exceptions on March 27, 2008.
Discussion


Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), provides that the party seeking a rule or order from the Commission has the burden of proof in that proceeding.  Courts have held that “[a] litigant’s burden of proof before administrative tribunals as well as before most civil proceedings is satisfied by establishing a preponderance of evidence which is substantial and legally credible.”  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).



The Complainant, as the party seeking relief, has the burden of proof.  In this dispute, the Complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint, Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976), or that the utility has violated either its duty under the Public Utility Code or the orders or regulations of the Commission.  66 Pa. C.S.§ 701.


The ALJ made seventy-one Findings of Fact and reached six Conclusions of Law.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.


On December 18, 2004, the Complainant called PGW to report that there was a “funny smell” present at her residence.  PGW responded to the call and shut off the gas to the property because it was determined that there was a gas leak in the fuel line.  The Complainant was told to have the gas leak on the fuel line fixed by a plumber.  On January 10, 2005, PGW responded to the Complainant’s call and went to her residence.  PGW tested the fuel line and indicated that there was no gas leak.  PGW did not restore gas service on January 10, 2005, citing hazards with the house heater and the hot water heater (no access and not vented), etc.  On January 20, 2005, PGW restored gas service because the Complainant had remedied the no access, not vented condition.  However, the house heater was found to be carbonized, and the Complainant was instructed not to turn the gas heater on until it was cleaned.  The significance of a carbonized house heater is that the appliance will emit carbon monoxide if left unserviced.  Findings of Fact Nos. 10, 11,13, 16, 18, 24, 38, 42 and 43.
In its Exceptions, PGW submits that the ALJ erred in finding that PGW’s refusal to restore gas service to the Complainant on January 10, 2005, was unreasonable, because the lack of ventilation that prevented service restoration continued until January 20, 2005.  Exc. at 3.  PGW states that the Initial Decision mischaracterizes the nature of PGW’s January 10, 2005 visit by concluding that nothing had changed at the Service Address between January 10, 2005, and January 20, 2005.  PGW avers that, according to the Complainant’s own testimony, the hole cut into the obstructing closet structure was not present on January 10, 2005.  Because the hazardous condition with respect to the ventilation still existed, PGW did not attempt to inspect or turn on other appliances as its main concern was for the unsafe operation of the house heater.  By January 20, 2005, the Complainant had altered the obstructing closet structure allowing for improved ventilation.  PGW opines that with the proper ventilation and access to the gas appliance finally obtained, it was able to provide adequate and reasonable service on January 20, 2005, when it determined that the house heater was not fit for use.  Exc. at 4-5.
The Complainant supports the findings of the Initial Decision.   The record indicates that on January 10, 2005, there was no gas leak at the Complainant’s residence, and therefore, no hazardous condition existed.  Findings of Fact No. 16.  In the Complainant’s Reply Exceptions, she points out that the conditions present on January 10, 2005, were considered “improper” conditions, not “hazardous” conditions according to PGW’s Operations Manual, and so the refusal to restore service on January 10 was unjustified.  R. Exc. 6-8.
We believe the record is clear regarding improper versus hazardous service conditions.  Inadequate access to an appliance is not a hazardous service condition.  In regard to the lack of ventilation, an enclosed structure may be cause for possible carbon monoxide poisoning; however, PGW did not perform a carbon monoxide test to determine the level of carbon monoxide present.  Without knowing the level of carbon monoxide present, the necessary action could not be determined.  PGW’s field services training instructs that a carbon monoxide test be performed.  PGW’s employees failed to follow company procedure.  There is no record evidence to support termination of service on January 10, 2005.  Accordingly, we will deny this Exception.
PGW also excepts to the fine levied on PGW for this violation.  PGW avers that the fine should be reduced from the recommended level of $500 per day because the delay in restoring gas service was borne out of the desire to err on the side of safety.  Also, PGW opines that, since it is a municipally owned gas utility, all of its operating costs are included in the rates charged to ratepayers; therefore the ratepayers will be paying this fine.  Exc. at 6.
In response to this Exception, the Complainant states that the ALJ’s recommended civil penalty should not be reduced.  The Complainant opines that PGW acted without any reasonable basis in concluding that her gas installation piping and equipment constituted an imminent danger to her.  R. Exc. at 9.
On November 29, 2007, the Commission adopted, Final Policy Statement for Litigated and Settled Proceedings Involving Violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission Regulations; Docket No. M-00051875, 37 Pa.B. 6755 (Order published December 22, 2007) (52 Pa. Code Chapter 69).
  We find this policy statement controlling on the issue of the amount of the civil penalty involving the violation in this proceeding.

52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(a) states, 
The Commission will consider specific factors in evaluating litigated . . . cases involving violations of 66 Pa.C.S. (relating to the Public Utility Code) and this title.  These factors and standards will be utilized by the Commission in determining if a fine for violating a Commission order, regulation or statute is appropriate.  

Section 69.1201(c) goes further to list the factors and standards to be considered; they are,

(1)
Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious 
nature . . . such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing, or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.

(2)
Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature…such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.

(3)
Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases.  When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.

(4)
Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  These modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.

(5)
The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

(6)
The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.

(7)
Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.

(8)
The amount of the civil penalty of fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.

(9)
Past Commission decision in similar situations.

(10)
Other relevant factors.

52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).  These factors, relative to this proceeding, are examined below as appropriate to a public gas utility.



The first factor is whether the conduct was willful or less egregious.  There is no evidence that the offending conduct, or lack of action taken by PGW, was willful.  We do not find that the conduct at issue here was willful, fraudulent or a misrepresentation.


The second factor is whether consequences were of a serious nature resulting in damages to property or injury to persons.  While Complainant advocates that her pipes froze resulting in serious damage to her property, and forced her to temporarily move out of her residence,
 whether this occurred before January 10, 2005, or after January 10, 2005, is not in the record.  The damage that occurred may have existed prior to the offending conduct.  However, it is certain because of the time of year being the winter season, the offending conduct could have drawn consequences of a serious nature.  Whether the consequences did result in damages to property or injury to persons is not substantiated by the record.  


The third factor is whether the offending conduct was intentional or negligent.  We do not find that the violation was intentional; rather, we find that the violation is due to a lack of due diligence or negligent failure to act by PGW.  


The fourth factor is whether the utility has modified its internal practice and procedures to address the offensive conduct at issue to deter and prevent similar conduct in the future.  We find detrimental to PGW its advocacy strategy that it had not acted in violation of any Commission regulation or statute and its failure to consider any argument in the alternative based on its actions.  Furthermore, there is no record evidence to demonstrate that PGW has modified any internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue.  Therefore, we find any actions of training in this record as coincidental and not corrective to the offensive actions found in this proceeding.  



The fifth factor is the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  There was one customer, the Complainant, affected by the violation.  The offensive conduct existed for eleven days.



The sixth factor is the compliance history of the offender, PGW.  The record does not include a history of PGW past offenses.  Neither Party provided evidence of a compliance history.



The seventh factor is whether the actions of the regulated entity were cooperative or discordant with a Commission investigation.  This standard is not applicable to this proceeding because the Commission did not conduct an investigation.  However, the record evidence does not establish that the regulated entity acted in bad faith or attempted to conceal its actions regarding the violation at issue.



The eighth factor is the amount of a civil penalty required to deter future violations.  Neither party addressed this factor on the record.



The ninth factor is whether the Commission has rendered decisions in the past that have similar situations as presented in this proceeding.  The Complainant referenced, Ronald A. Meder v The Peoples Natural Gas Company, d/b/a Dominion Peoples, PUC Docket No. F-01620640 (Order entered August 21, 2006).  This case involved a gas utility rendering thirteen inaccurate and erroneous bills over a thirteen-month period.  Complainant M.B. at 27.  In this case, the Commission agreed with the ALJ’s conclusions regarding violations as grounds for assessing a civil penalty; they were, 

Thirteen erroneous gas bills sent to the Complainant; seven instances of failing to determine that the Complainant’s gas meter was not functioning accurately from actual meter readings during the 13-month disputed period, at least one instance of failing to correct the Complainant’s gas account following his contacting Dominion Peoples; at least one instance of providing the Complainant with inaccurate information concerning the balance on his account; and at least one instance of providing the Complainant with inaccurate information concerning the payment of his gas bills during the disputed period.

The Commission found a civil penalty of $300.00 per violation appropriate.


The Complainant also referenced Constantine Daskalakis v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. F-00982198 (Order entered December 6, 2002), which involved PGW and its failure to provide service due to an erroneous termination.  The termination was erroneous because PGW switched the meter of the Complainant with the meter of another tenant in the apartment building to which PGW was terminating service.  The Commission stated, 

[T]he Respondent [PGW] acted improperly by not promptly restoring service to the Complainant after it discovered its mistake of inadvertently terminating gas service to Complainant’s apartment . . . . [T]he record offers no conclusive evidence that the Complainant’s gas service was restored at the time the Respondent’s service representative determined there was no gas leak . . . . 
The Commission found that a civil penalty of $500.00 per day was warranted.  



The tenth factor is to consider any other relevant factors.  The Complainant proposed a fine of $500.00 per day.  Complainant M.B. at 27-28.  Relevant to the imposition of a fine in this case is the fact that PGW is a municipally owned gas utility.  All of its operating costs are included in the rates charged to its customers.  Thus, any fine imposed will be charged to PGW’s customers.  We have imposed fines in the past and have found that fining PGW for its violations of public utility laws has been futile.  Consequently, we shall refrain from imposing this fine on PGW.
Accordingly, we will grant this Exception.  Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c), the ALJ judiciously regarded all factors and standards relative to this proceeding in determining if a fine for violating a Commission order, regulation or statute is appropriate, and what level of fine is warranted.  Although the ALJ properly evaluated the evidence and concluded that PGW should be assessed a civil penalty, given PGW’s status as a municipally owned gas utility, we cannot justify the additional burden on the ratepayers.  

As an alternative treatment for a municipally owned utility, we hereby place PGW on notice that, from this time forward, the Commission will track PGW’s violations of the Public Utility Code, regulations and orders, in cumulative fashion.  These violations will be considered by the Commission in matters PGW files for our regulatory approval. 

Conclusion


Based upon the foregoing discussion, we shall grant, in part, and deny, in part, PGW’s Exceptions and modify the ALJ’s Initial Decision to the extent consistent with the foregoing discussion; THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:


1.
That the Exceptions of Philadelphia Gas Works to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Angela T. Jones, are hereby granted, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.


2.
That the Formal Complaint of Malisa Alexander against Philadelphia Gas Works is sustained, in part, and dismissed, in part.
3.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Angela T. Jones is modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

4.
That the Bureau of Consumer Services and the Bureau of Fixed Utility Services, in conjunction with the Law Bureau, develop a procedure to track and report all violations of the Public Utility Code, regulations and orders by Philadelphia Gas Works to be considered in cumulative fashion in subsequent PGW filings.
5.
That Philadelphia Gas Works shall cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 101, et seq., and the regulations of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 52 Pa. Code § 1.1, et seq.

6.
That this proceeding be marked closed.








BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty







Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  October 9, 2008
ORDER ENTERED:  November 6, 2008
	�	Neither party to this proceeding referenced this policy statement adopted by the Commission on November 29, 2007.


	� 	Complainant R.B. at 12.
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